Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Victor H. Garmong	09/04/2006	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pioneer Energy Products, LLC
Street Address:	P.O. Box 1061
City:	Franklin
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16323

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7046521
Patent Number:	5749178
Application Number:	10699998
Application Number:	11238429

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)355-6501

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412 355-8303

Email: patents@klgates.com
Correspondent Name: Thomas J. Edgington
Address Line 1: 535 Smithfield Steet
Address Line 2: Henry W. Oliver Building

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222-2312

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PIONEER ENERGY PRODUCTS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas J. Edgington

PATENT REEL: 020024 FRAME: 0621

500385563

704652

CH \$160 00

Total Attachments: 4

source=PI-#1870221-v1-PIONEER_ENERGY_PRODUCTS__LLC_ASSIGNMENT_(448858-1_10_29_2007_11_10_30_AM) #page1 tif

#page1.tif

source=PI-#1870221-v1-PIONEER_ENERGY_PRODUCTS__LLC_ASSIGNMENT_(448858-1_10_29_2007_11_10_30_AM) #page2.tif

source=PI-#1870221-v1-PIONEER_ENERGY_PRODUCTS__LLC_ASSIGNMENT_(448858-1_10_29_2007_11_10_30_AM) #page3.tif

source=PI-#1870221-v1-PIONEER_ENERGY_PRODUCTS__LLC_ASSIGNMENT_(448858-1_10_29_2007_11_10_30_AM)

#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 020024 FRAME: 0622

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Victor H. Garmong, an individual residing at R.D. #1, 399 Coal City Road, Kennerdell, Pennsylvania 16374 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the United States Patents and Patent Applications set forth on the attached Schedule A (hereinafter the "Patents and Patent Applications", respectively);

WHEREAS, Pioneer Energy Products, LLC, a Pennsylvania corporation having a mailing address of P.O. Box 1061, Franklin, Pennsylvania 16323 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, and Assignee accepts, all right, title, interest, claim and demand of every kind and nature, legal or equitable in and to the Patents and Patent Applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and any patents in the United States of America or any other country which may be granted on said Patents and Patent Applications, or any divisional, continuation, continuationin-part, reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal or other applications or patents based in whole or in part thereon, as well as all inventions and discoveries disclosed or claimed therein (collectively, the "Patents"), and further including all applications for intellectual property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may hereafter be filed for the inventions embodied in said Patents and Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same priority rights derived from said Patent Applications and Patents under Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention For the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any foreign counterpart thereof, to issue to the Assignee the entire interest of the Assignor in and to all United States and, as the case may be, foreign, patents and

PATENT REEL: 020024 FRAME: 0623 applications for any inventions to which the Assignee is entitled by virtue hereof for the sole use of Assignee, its successors and assigns to the full end of the term of the patents.

Such Patents, letters patent, applications for letters patent and inventions and the rights therein and thereto, including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns to the full end of the terms for which letters patent are or may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor agrees that it will, upon request, execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary by said Assignee to perfect Assignee's rights in such Patents, letters patent, applications for letters patent and inventions, and the rights therein, and to otherwise carry out the terms of this Agreement.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this ______ day of September, 2006.

Victor H. Garmong

2

COMMONWE	ALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)	
)	SS:	
COUNTY OF	VenAngo)	

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 7-29-08

(Notarial Seal) <u>COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA</u>

Notarial Seal I. Irene Paden, Notary Public Cranberry Twp., Venango County IVly Commission Expires July 29, 2008

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

- U.S. Patent No. 7,046,521 B2, issued May 16, 2006 entitled: ENCLOSURE WITH 1. SHIELDED POWER COMPARTMENT AND METHODS OF SHIELDING ENCLOSURES.
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 5,749,178, issued May 12, 1998, entitled: SHIELDED ENCLOSURE.

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- 1. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/699,998, Filed November 3, 2003, entitled: SHIELDED ENCLOSURE WITH EXTENDABLE MAST.
- 2. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/238,429, Filed September 29, 2005, entitled: SHIELDED CABLE ENTRY PORTS AND ASSEMBLIES.

4 **PATENT**

REEL: 020024 FRAME: 0626

RECORDED: 10/29/2007